

No. 19-1100

IN THE
*Supreme Court of the
United States*

LEROY D. CROPPER,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF ARIZONA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Superior Court of Arizona, Maricopa County

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JOHN H. BLUME,
STEPHEN P. GARVEY, SHERI LYNN
JOHNSON, PAUL MARCUS, MARLA SANDYS,
SCOTT E. SUNDBY, AND ELIZABETH S.
VARTKESSIAN IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOHN MILLS
COUNSEL OF RECORD
PHILLIPS BLACK, INC.
1721 Broadway
Suite 201
Oakland, CA 94612
(888) 532-0897
j.mills@phillipsblack.org

SCOTT E. SUNDBY
PROFESSOR OF LAW AND
DEAN'S DISTINGUISHED
SCHOLAR
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
SCHOOL OF LAW
1311 Miller Drive
Coral Gables, FL 33146

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
INTEREST OF THE AMICI.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. FUTURE DANGEROUSNESS IS “ALWAYS AT ISSUE” FOR CAPITAL JURORS DURING SENTENCING DELIBERATIONS.....	4
II. WITHOUT GUIDANCE, CONFUSION ABOUNDS AMONG JURORS ABOUT THE MEANING OF A “LIFE” SENTENCE, WEIGHTING THE SCALES IN FAVOR OF DEATH.....	7
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Lynch v. Arizona</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1818 (2016)	8
<i>Ramdass v. Angelone</i> , 530 U.S. 156, 165 (2000)	6, 7
<i>Schafer v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36, 39 (2001)	7
<i>Simmons v. South Carolina</i> , 532 U.S. 36 (2001)	passim

Other Authorities

John H. Blume, Sheri Lynn Johnson, & Scott E. Sundby, <i>Competent Capital Representation: The Necessity of Knowing and Heeding What Jurors Tell Us About Mitigation</i> , 36 Hofstra L. Rev. 1035 (2007).....	5, 10
John H. Blume, Stephen P. Garvey, & Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>Future Dangerousness in Capital Cases: Always “At Issue,”</i> 86 Cornell L. Rev. 397 (2001)	6, 7
Scott E. Sundby, <i>The Jury as Critic: An Empirical Look at How Capital Jurors Perceive Expert and Lay Testimony</i> , 83 Virginia L. Rev. 1109 (1998)	5
Scott E. Sundby, <i>War and Peace in the Jury Room: How Capital Juries Reach</i>	

<i>Unanimity</i> , 62 Hastings L.J. 103 (2010).....	5
Stephen P. Garvey & Paul Marcus, <i>Virginia's Capital Jurors</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2063 (2003)	5
Theodore Eisenberg & Martin Wells, <i>Deadly Confusion: Juror Instruction in Capital Cases</i> , 79 Cornell L. Rev. 1 (1993).....	4, 8
Wanda D. Foglia, 20 Justice Quarterly 187 (2003).....	5
William J Bowers, <i>The Capital Jury Project: Rationale, Design, and Preview of Early Findings</i> , 70 Ind. L.J. 1043 (1995).....	2
William J. Bowers & Benjamin D. Steiner, <i>Death by Default: An Empirical Demonstration of False and Forced Choices in Capital Sentencing</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 605 (1999).....	4, 8, 9
William J. Bowers, Christopher E. Kelly, Ross Kleinstuber, Elizabeth S. Vartkessian, & Marla Sandys, <i>The Life or Death Sentencing Decision: It's at Odds with Constitutional Standards; Is It Beyond Human Ability</i> in James R. Acker, Robert M. Bohm, & Charles S. Lanier, <i>America's Experiment with Capital Punishment: Reflections on the Past, Present and Future of the Ultimate Penal Sanction</i> (3d ed. 2014).....	2, 10
